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BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 

In the Matter of the Petition of Evergy Kansas ) 
Central, Inc., Evergy Kansas South, Inc., and ) 
Evergy Metro, Inc. for Determination of the  ) 
Ratemaking Principles and Treatment that Will ) Docket No. 25-EKCE-207-PRE 
Apply to the Recovery in Rates of the Cost to be ) 
Incurred for Certain Electric Generation Facilities ) 
Under K.S.A. 66-1239.    ) 
 
 

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE 
OF NICOLE MERS AS ATTORNEY 

FOR RENEW MISSOURI ADVOCATES 

COMES NOW James Owen, an attorney in good standing, licensed to practice law in the 

State of Kansas, and pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 116 hereby moves the State Corporation 

Commission of the State of Kansas (“Commission”) to permit Nicole Mers, employed by Renew 

Missouri Advocates in Columbia, Missouri, to appear and participate as counsel for Renew 

Missouri Advocates, in the above-captioned Matter. In support of this Motion, the following is 

submitted: 

The undersigned attorney is a member in good standing of the Kansas bar and in accordance with 

Supreme Court Rule 116(b), the undersigned attorney will sign all pleadings and other papers 

which are filed before the Commission. The undersigned attorney will be actively engaged in the 

case and will be present for all appearances, to the extent required by the Commission. 

Ms. Mers is not a Kansas resident, but a licensed attorney in good standing in Missouri. Ms. Mers 

has never been suspended, disbarred, or resigned as a result of a disciplinary charge, investigation, 

or proceeding from the practice of law in any jurisdiction, nor are any such disciplinary 
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proceedings pending. Pursuant to Kansas rules, attached is the verified application of Nicole Mers 

in support of this Motion. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned moves for the admission Pro Hac Vice of Nicole Mers 

as counsel for Renew Missouri Advocates in the above-captioned proceeding and requests an 

Order from the Commission granting this Motion. 

  Respectfully,    

  

          
/s/ James Owen       

James Owen, KS Bar No. 28188 
501 Fay Street, Suite 206 
Columbia, MO 65201 
T:417-496-1924    
james@renewmo.org 

COUNSEL FOR RENEW MISSOURI 
ADVOCATES  
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VERIFICATION 
(K.S.A. 53-601) 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI  ) 
) ss: 

COUNTY OF BOONE  )  
 

I, James Owen, verify under penalty of perjury that I have caused the foregoing Motion for 

Admission Pro Hac Vice to be prepared on behalf of Renew Missouri Advocates; that I have read 

and reviewed the Motion; and that the contents thereof are true and correct to the best of my 

information, knowledge, and belief. 

 

 

          
/s/ James Owen       

James Owen, KS Bar No. 28188 
 

Executed on this 4th day of April, 2025. 
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BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 

In the Matter of the Petition of Evergy Kansas ) 
Central, Inc., Evergy Kansas South, Inc., and ) 
Evergy Metro, Inc. for Determination of the  ) 
Ratemaking Principles and Treatment that Will ) Docket No. 25-EKCE-207-PRE 
Apply to the Recovery in Rates of the Cost to be ) 
Incurred for Certain Electric Generation Facilities ) 
Under K.S.A. 66-1239.    ) 
 

PETITION OF NICOLE MERS 

In accordance with Rule 116(e) of the Kansas Supreme Court rules, Nicole Mers provides 

the following information to supplement the Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice filed with the 

State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas with the motion accompanying this verified 

petition. Nicole Mers represents Renew Missouri Advocates in the above-captioned matter. 

The contact information for the Kansas attorney of record is: 

James Owen, KS Bar No. 28188 
501 Fay Street 
Columbia, MO 65201 
T:417-496-1924    
james@renewmo.org 

The contact information for Nicole Mers is: 

Business Address:  

Nicole Mers, Bar No. 66766  
501 Fay Street, Suite 206 
Columbia, MO 65201  
T:314-308-2729     
nicole@renewmo.org 
 

mailto:james@renewmo.org
mailto:nicole@renewmo.org
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Nicole Mers is not a Kansas resident but is a licensed attorney in good standing in Missouri. Ms. 

Mers’s Missouri Bar number is 66766 and she was admitted on April 30, 2014.  

Nicole Mers has never been suspended, disbarred, or resigned as a result of a disciplinary charge, 

investigation, or proceeding from the practice of law in any jurisdiction, nor are any such 

disciplinary proceedings pending. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully moves for admission pro hac vice of Nicole 

Mers as counsel for Renew Missouri Advocates in the above-captioned proceeding and for all 

other relief so entitled. 

Respectfully,     

                               s/ Nicole Mers 
Nicole Mers, Bar No. 66766  
501 Fay Street, Suite 206 
Columbia, MO 65201  
T:314-308-2729     
nicole@renewmo.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
25-EKCE-207-PRE 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document 

was served by electronic service on this 4th day of April, 2025, to the following: 

Joseph R. Astrab, Attorney 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
Joseph.Astrab@ks.gov 
 
Todd E. Love, Attorney 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
Todd.Love@ks.gov 
 
David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
David.Nickel@ks.gov 
 
Shonda Rabb 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
Shonda.Rabb@ks.gov 
 
Della Smith 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
Della.Smith@ks.gov 
 
Cathryn J. Dinges, Sr Director & 
Regulatory Affairs Counsel 
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc 
818 S Kansas Ave 
PO Box 889 
Topeka, KS 66601-0889 
Cathy.Dinges@evergy.com 
 
 
 

Leslie Wines, Sr. Exec. Admin. Asst. 
Evergy Kansas Central, Inc  
818 S Kansas Ave 
Po Box 889 
Topeka, KS  66601-0889 
leslie.wines@evergy.com 
 
Daniel J Buller, Attorney 
Foulston Siefkin LLP 
7500 College Boulevard, Ste 1400 
Overland Park, KS 66201-4041 
dbuller@foulston.com 
 
Molly E Morgan, Attorney 
Foulston Siefkin Llp  
1551 N. Waterfront Parkway 
Suite 100 
Wichita, KS  67206 
mmorgan@foulston.com 
 
C. Edward Watson, Attorney 
Foulston Siefkin Llp  
1551 N Waterfront Pkwy Ste 100 
Wichita, KS  67206-4466 
cewatson@foulston.com 
 
Sarah C. Otto 
Foulston Siefkin LLP 
7500 College Boulevard, Ste 1400 
Overland Park, KS 66201-4041 
sotto@foulston.com 
 
Lee M Smithyman, Attorney 
Foulston Siefkin LLP 
7500 College Boulevard, Ste 1400 
Overland Park, KS 66201-4041 
lsmithyman@foulston.com 
 
 
 

mailto:dbuller@foulston.com
mailto:mmorgan@foulston.com


 7 

Connor A Thompson, Attorney 
Foulston Siefkin LLP 
7500 College Boulevard, Ste 1400 
Overland Park, KS 66201-4041 
cthompson@foulston.com 
 
James P Zakoura, Attorney 
Foulston Siefkin LLP 
7500 College Boulevard, Ste 1400 
Overland Park, KS 66201-4041 
jzakoura@foulston.com 
 
Brian G. Fedotin, General Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
Brian.Fedotin@ks.gov 
 
Justin Grady, Chief Of Revenue 
Requirements, Cost Of Service & Finance 
Kansas Corporation Commission  
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
 Justin.Grady@ks.gov 
 
Patrick Hurley, Chief Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
Patrick.Hurley@ks.gov 
 
Carly Masenthin, Litigation Counsel 
Kansas Corporation Commission 
1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 
Topeka, KS 66604 
Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov 
 
James Ging, Director Engineering Services 
Kansas Power Pool 
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS 67202 
jging@kpp.agency 
 
 
 
 

Colin Hansen, CEO/General Manager 
Kansas Power Pool 
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS 67202 
chansen@kpp.agency 
 
Larry Holloway, Asst Gen Mgr Operations 
Kansas Power Pool 
100 N Broadway Ste L110 
Wichita, KS 67202 
lholloway@kpp.agency 
 
Valerie Smith, Administrative Assistant 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 
800 SW Jackson 
Suite 1310 
Topeka, KS 66612-1216 
vsmith@morrislaing.com 
 
Trevor Wohlford, Attorney 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 
800 SW Jackson 
Suite 1310 
Topeka, KS 66612-1216 
twohlford@morrislaing.com 
 
Glenda Cafer, Morris Laing Law Firm 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 
Chtd 
800 SW Jackson Ste 1310 
Topeka, KS 66612-1216 
gcafer@morrislaing.com 
 
Rita Lowe, Paralegal 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 
Chtd 
300 N Mead Ste 200 
Wichita, KS 67202-2745 
rlowe@morrislaing.com 
 
Will B. Wohlford, Attorney 
Morris Laing Evans Brock & Kennedy 
Chtd 
300 N Mead Ste 200 
Wichita, KS 67202-2745 
wwohlford@morrislaing.com 
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J.T. Klaus, Attorney 
Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, Llc 
2959 N Rock Rd Ste 300 
Wichita, KS 67226 
jtklaus@twgfirm.com 
 
Kacey S Mayes, Attorney 
Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, Llc 
2959 N Rock Rd Ste 300 
Wichita, KS 67226 
ksmayes@twgfirm.com 
 
Timothy E. Mckee, Attorney 
Triplett, Woolf & Garretson, Llc 
2959 N Rock Rd Ste 300 
Wichita, KS 67226 
TEMCKEE@TWGFIRM.COM 
 
John J. Mcnutt, General Attorney 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
Regulatory Law Office 
9275 Gunston Rd., Ste. 1300 
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5546 
john.j.mcnutt.civ@army.mil 
 
Dan Lawrence, General Counsel - USD 259 
Unified School District 259 
903 S Edgemoor Rm 113 
Wichita, KS 67218 
 
K. Lachance, Contract Law Attorney 
United States Department Of Defense 
Admin & Civil Law Division 
Office Of Staff Judge Advocate 
Fort Riley, KS 66442 
kevin.k.lachance.civ@army.mil 
 
James G. Flaherty, Attorney 
Anderson & Byrd, L.L.P.  
216 S Hickory 
Po Box 17 
Ottawa, KS  66067-0017 
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com 
 
 

 
Shelly M Bass, Senior Attorney 
Atmos Energy Corporation  
5430 Lbj Freeway 
1800 Three Lincoln Centre 
Dallas, TX 75240 
 Shelly.Bass@Atmosenergy.com 
 
Kathleen R Ocanas, Division Vp Of Rates & 
Regulatory Affairs 
Atmos Energy Corporation  
25090 W 110th Terr 
Olathe, KS 66061 
Kathleen.Ocanas@Atmosenergy.com 
 
Randall F. Larkin, Attorney 
City Of Lawrence  
PO Box 708 
Lawrence, KS  66044 
rlarkin@lawrenceks.org 
 
Brandon McGuire, Asst. City Manager 
City Of Lawrence  
PO Box 708 
Lawrence, KS 66044 
bmcguire@lawrenceks.org 
 
Kathy Richardson, Sustainability Director 
City Of Lawrence  
PO Box 708 
Lawrence, KS 66044 
 krichardson@lawrenceks.org 
 
Toni Wheeler, Director, Legal Services Dept. 
City Of Lawrence  
City Hall 
6 East Sixth St 
Lawrence, KS  66044 
Twheeler@Lawrenceks.Org 
 
Dorothy Barnett 
Climate & Energy Project  
Po Box 1858 
HUTCHINSON, KS 67504-1858 
barnett@climateandenergy.org 
 

mailto:kevin.k.lachance.civ@army.mil
mailto:jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com
mailto:Shelly.Bass@Atmosenergy.com
mailto:Kathleen.Ocanas@Atmosenergy.com
mailto:rlarkin@lawrenceks.org
mailto:Twheeler@Lawrenceks.Org
mailto:barnett@climateandenergy.org
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Kevin M Fowler, Counsel 
Frieden & Forbes, LLP  
1414 SW Ashworth Place Ste 201 
Topeka, KS  66604 
kfowler@fflawllp.com 
 
Constance Chan, Senior Category Manager - 
Electricity & Business Travel 
HF Sinclair El Dorado Refining LLC 
2323 Victory Ave. Ste 1400 
Dalla, TX  75219 
constance.chan@hfsinclair.com 
 
Jon Lindsey, Corporate Counsel 
HF Sinclair El Dorado Refining LLC  
550 E. South Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT  84102 
jon.lindsey@hfsinclair.com 
 
Janet Buchanan, Director of Rates & 
Regulatory 
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of One Gas, 
Inc.  
7421 W 129th Street 
Overland Park, KS  66213 
janet.buchanan@onegas.com 
 
Lorna Eaton, Manager of Rates and 
Regulatory Affairs 
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of One Gas, 
Inc.  
7421 W 129th Street 
Overland Park, KS  66213 
lorna.eaton@onegas.com 
 
Robert E. Vincent, Managing Attorney 
Kansas Gas Service, A Division of One Gas, 
Inc.  
7421 W. 129th Street 
Overland Park, KS  66213 
robert.vincent@onegas.com 
 
 
 
 

 
Paul Mahlberg, General Manager 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency  
6300 W 95th St 
Overland Park, KS 66212-1431 
Mahlberg@Kmea.Com 
 
Terri J Pemberton, General Counsel 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency  
6300 W 95th St 
Overland Park, KS 66212-1431 
 Pemberton@Kmea.Com 
 
Darren Prince, Manager, Regulatory & 
Rates 
Kansas Municipal Energy Agency  
6300 W 95th St 
Overland Park, KS  66212-1431 
prince@kmea.com 
 
Alissa Greenwald, Attorney 
Keyes & Fox LLP  
1580 Lincoln Street Ste 1105 
Denver, CO 80203 
 Agreenwald@Keyesfox.Com 
 
Jason Keyes, Partner 
Keyes & Fox LLP  
580 California St 12th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
 Jkeyes@Keyesfox.Com 
 
Patrick Parke, CEO 
Midwest Energy, Inc.  
1330 Canterbury Rd 
Po Box 898 
Hays, KS 67601-0898 
Patparke@Mwenergy.Com 
 
Aaron Rome, VP Of Energy Supply 
Midwest Energy, Inc.  
1330 Canterbury Drive 
Po Box 898 
Hays, KS  67601-0898 
arome@mwenergy.com 
 

mailto:kfowler@fflawllp.com
mailto:constance.chan@hfsinclair.com
mailto:jon.lindsey@hfsinclair.com
mailto:robert.vincent@onegas.com
mailto:Mahlberg@Kmea.Com
mailto:arome@mwenergy.com
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Ashok Gupta, Expert 
National Resources Defense Council  
20 N Wacker Drive Suite 1600 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Agupta@nrdc.org 
 
Dan Bruer, Executive Director 
New Energy Economics  
1390 Yellow Pine Ave 
Boulder, CO 80305 
Dan.Bruer@Newenergyeconomics.org 
 
Tim Opitz 
Opitz Law Firm, Llc  
308 E. High Street 
Suite B101 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
Tim.Opitz@Opitzlawfirm.com 
 
Anne E. Callenbach, Attorney 
Polsinelli PC  
900 W 48th Place Ste 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
Acallenbach@Polsinelli.com 
 
Frank  A. Caro, Attorney 
Polsinelli PC 
900 W 48th Place Ste 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
Fcaro@Polsinelli.com 
 
Jared R. Jevons, Attorney 
Polsinelli PC 
900 W 48th Place Ste 900 
Kansas City, MO g64112 
Jjevons@Polsinelli.com 
 
Greg Wright 
Priority Power Mgt.  
12512 Augusta Dr 
Kansas City, KS 66109 
gwright@prioritypower.com 
 
 

Timothy J Laughlin, Attorney 
Schoonover & Moriarty, LLC  
130 N. Cherry Street, Ste 300 
Olathe, KS 66061 
Tlaughlin@Schoonoverlawfirm.com 
 
Peggy A. Trent, Chief County Counselor 
The Board of County Commissioners of 
Johnson County  
111 S. Cherry Ste 3200 
Olathe, KS 66061 
Peg.Trent@Jocogov.org 
 
Robert R. Titus 
Titus Law Firm, LLC  
7304 W. 130th St. 
Suite 190 
Overland Park, KS 66213 
Rob@Tituslawkc.com 
 
 
/s/ James Owen 
James Owen 
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